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ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney's |icense

r evoked.

11 PER CURI AM On Novenber 2, 2009, the Ofice of
Lawyer Regulation (OLR) filed a disciplinary conplaint against
Attorney M chael C. Trudgeon alleging 56 counts of professional
m sconduct involving 13 separate clients. Reserve Judge
Timothy L. Vocke was appointed referee. Referee Vocke has filed
his report recomending revocation of Attorney Trudgeon's

license to practice law in Wsconsin. Ref eree Vocke al so
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recommends Attorney Trudgeon be ordered to pay restitution and
the costs of this proceeding.

12 No appeal has been filed. W review the matter
pursuant to SCR 22.17(2).' W conclude the serious nature of
Attorney Trudgeon's nunerous ethical violations warrants the
revocation of his license to practice law in this state. In
addition, we order Attorney Trudgeon to pay restitution and
costs.

13 Attorney Trudgeon was admitted to the practice of |aw
in Wsconsin in 2003. He has practiced in Beloit. Hs |aw
|icense was suspended, effective May 27, 2008, for his failure
to conply wth mandatory continuing |egal education reporting
requi renents. On July 28, 2008, his license was suspended for
his failure to cooperate with ongoing OLR investigations. H s
i cense remai ns suspended.

14 On COctober 9, 2009, this court publicly reprimnded
Attorney Trudgeon for eight counts of professional msconduct in
two client matters, which included failure to act wth
reasonabl e diligence, lack of communication with his client, and

conduct i nvol vi ng di shonesty, fraud, deceit or

1 SCR 22.17(2) states, in pertinent part:

If no appeal is filed tinely, the supreme court
shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject or
nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
findi ngs; and determne and inpose appropriate
di sci pli ne.
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m srepresentation. See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Trudgeon, 2009 W 96, 321 Ws. 2d 560, 774 N. W 2d 469.

15 In the present nmatter, Attorney Trudgeon entered a
stipulation admtting nunmerous counts of msconduct alleged in
the OLR conplaint and pleading no contest to the renaining
counts. Because Attorney Trudgeon did not dispute committing
the 56 alleged violations, the only question for the referee to
address at the disciplinary hearing was the level of the
sanction to be inposed.

6 Attorney Trudgeon's representation of K R serves as
the basis for the first five counts. On February 11, 2008,
Attorney Trudgeon becane counsel of record for KR in a famly
| aw acti on. After Attorney Trudgeon's |icense suspensions, he
did not provide notice to the court of his need to withdraw from
representation. As of the date of the OLR conplaint, Attorney
Trudgeon renmai ned K R 's counsel of record.

17 As part of his representation of KR, Attorney
Trudgeon engaged in negotiations with opposing counsel regarding
a proposed waiver of future child support. Attorney Trudgeon
proposed that if the opposing party would agree to waive all
future child support, certain concessions would follow. The OLR
notes that a parent cannot waive future child support for a
mnor child or enter into a binding contract to refrain from

seeking child support. See In re Marriage of Ondrasek v.

Tenneson, 158 Ws. 2d 690, 462 N WwW2d 915 (C. App. 1990).
Thus, the COLR alleges that if the opposing party had agreed to
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Attorney Trudgeon's proposed child support waiver, KR would
nonet hel ess remain liable for child support.

18 Due to Attorney Trudgeon's |icense suspension,
opposi ng counsel advised Attorney Trudgeon that he believed he
had an obligation to report to the OLR Attorney Trudgeon's
continued practice of |[|aw Attorney Trudgeon told opposing
counsel he would self-report and he would also notify K R that
he could not represent him Attorney Trudgeon did not report
his actions to the OLR In an wunrelated matter, Attorney
Trudgeon filed wwth the OLR an affidavit dated August 25, 2008,
stating he had not engaged in the practice of |aw since March of
2008 and that his license had been suspended due to failure to
conply with continuing |egal education requirenents. At t or ney
Trudgeon did not disclose to the OLR that he had continued to
practice |aw after March 2008.

19 Qpposing counsel notified the OLR of Att or ney
Trudgeon's negotiations. By letter dated Septenber 4, 2008, the
OLR notified Attorney Trudgeon of its investigation of the
grievance and requested certain information and docunents.
Attorney Trudgeon did not file a substantive response to the
grievance and did not respond to the OLR s prelimnary
i nvestigative report.

10 In accordance with Attorney Trudgeon's stipulation,
Ref eree Vocke found five counts of msconduct with respect to
the representation of KR The referee concluded that by
attenpting to negotiate a waiver of future child support on
behalf of a client, when such an agreenent is unenforceable in

4
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W sconsin, Attorney Trudgeon violated SCR 20:1.1.%2 The referee
further concluded that by proposing terns for negotiation in a
pending lawsuit at a tinme when his license to practice |aw was
suspended for failure to conply with mandatory continuing |ega
education reporting requirenments and for failure to cooperate
with ongoing OLR investigations, Attorney Trudgeon violated

SCRs 22.26(2)% and 31.10(1),* via SCR 20:8.4(f).°

2 SCR 20:1.1 provides, "A lawer shall provide conpetent
representation to a client. Conpetent representation requires
the |egal know edge, skill, t horoughness and preparation
reasonably necessary for the representation.™

3 SCR 22.26(2) provides:

An attorney whose license to practice law is
suspended or revoked or who is suspended from the
practice of law may not engage in this state in the

practice of law or in any law work activity
customarily done by |aw students, |aw clerks, or other
par al egal personnel, except that the attorney may

engage in law related work in this state for a
commercial enployer itself not engaged in the practice
of |aw.

4 SCR 31.10(1) states:

If a lawer fails to conply with the attendance
requirenent of SCR 31.02, fails to conply with the
reporting requirement of SCR 31.03(1), or fails to pay
the late fee under SCR 31.03(2), the board shall serve

a notice of nonconpliance on the |awer. This notice
shall advise the lawer that the |awer's state bar
menbership shall be automatically suspended for

failing to file evidence of conpliance or to pay the
late fee within 60 days after service of the notice

The board shall certify the names of all |awers so
suspended under this rule to the clerk of the suprene
court, all suprene <court justices, all court of

appeals and circuit court judges, all circuit court
commi ssioners appointed under SCR 75.02(1) in this
state, all circuit court clerks, all juvenile court

5
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11 The referee further <concluded that by failing to
pronptly notify the court of the suspension of his license to
practice law, Attorney Trudgeon violated SCR 22.26(1)(c)® via
SCR 20: 8. 4(f). The referee also determned that Attorney
Trudgeon's m srepresentations to the OLR in his correspondence
and affidavit violated SCR 20:8.4(c).’ Additionally, the referee
concluded that by failing to provide OLR wth a tinmely witten

response containing the information requested by the OLR

clerks, all registers in probate, the executive
director of the state bar of Wsconsin, the Wsconsin
State Public Defender's Ofice, and the clerks of the
federal district courts in Wsconsin. A lawyer shal
not engage in the practice of law in Wsconsin while
his or her state bar nenbership is suspended under
this rule.

> SCR 20:8.4(f) states it is professional msconduct for a
|awer to "violate a statute, suprene court rule, suprene court
order or suprene court decision regulating the conduct of
| awyers; "

® SCR 22.26(1)(c) states that on or before the effective
date of license suspension, an attorney whose |license 1is
suspended shal |

Pronptly provide witten notification to the
court or admnistrative agency and the attorney for
each party in a matter pending before a court or
adm ni strative agency of the suspension or revocation
and of the attorney's consequent inability to act as
an attorney followng the effective date of the
suspensi on or revocation. The notice shall identify
the successor attorney of the attorney's client or, if
there is none at the tinme notice is given, shall state
the client's place of residence.

" SCR 20:8.4(c) provides it is professional misconduct for a
| awyer to "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit
or msrepresentation; . . . ."
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Attorney Trudgeon violated SCRs 22.03(2)% and 22.03(6),° via
SCR 20: 8. 4(h).*°

112 The referee found that Attorney Trudgeon commtted 51
additional violations in 12 other client matters. In severa
cases the m sconduct was simlar to that commtted in the KR
client matter in that Attorney Trudgeon engaged in dishonest
conduct, failed to provide information as requested by the COLR

and failed to notify the court of his suspension. O her

8 SCR 22.03(2) states:

(2) Upon commenci ng an i nvestigation, t he
director shall notify the respondent of the matter
being investigated wunless in the opinion of the
director the investigation of the matter requires
ot herw se. The respondent shall fully and fairly
di sclose all facts and circunstances pertaining to the
al l eged m sconduct wthin 20 days after being served
by ordinary mail a request for a witten response.
The director nmay allow additional tinme to respond.
Following receipt of the response, the director may
conduct further investigation and nmay conpel the
respondent to answer questions, furnish docunents, and
pr esent any information deened relevant to the
i nvestigation.

® SCR 22.03(6) states:

(6) In the <course of the investigation, the
respondent’'s wilful failure to provide relevant
information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a
di scl osure are m sconduct, regardless of the nerits of
the matters asserted in the grievance.

10 SCR 20:8.4(h) states it is professional nisconduct for a
| awyer to "fail to cooperate in the investigation of a grievance
filed wwth the office of l|lawer regulation as required by SCR
21.15(4), SCR 22.001(9)(b), SCR 22.03(2), SCR 22.03(6), or SCR
22.04(1); "
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m sconduct involved his assertion that he represented an
i ndi vidual without the authority to do so. The referee also
f ound t hat At t or ney Trudgeon had failed to mai nt ai n
confidentiality of files which he had left unsecur ed.
Addi tional m sconduct included the lack of diligence in client
matters, failing to comunicate with clients, failing to refund
an unearned fee, trust account violations, engaging in an ex
parte communi cation with the court, and nmaking a fal se statenent
to a tribunal

13 In another matter, Attorney Trudgeon converted to his
own use at least $24,500 of settlenent funds he received on
behal f of client B.W in connection with a car accident. The
referee also found that Attorney Trudgeon had lied to his
clients and, on at |east one occasion, Attorney Trudgeon falsely
aut henticated a docunent. The referee observed Attorney
Trudgeon's m sconduct was extrenely damaging not only to clients
but also to the legal system For example, the referee found
that Attorney Trudgeon failed to appear for a scheduled pretrial
conference in one matter and failed to appear at a jury trial in
anot her matter. The referee stated that the damage the failure
to appear at a scheduled jury trial does to the court systemis
enor nous.

114 The referee also concluded that Attorney Trudgeon had

essentially abandoned his clients on a nunber of occasions. The

1 The referee recomended restitution as discussed in 717,
i nfra.
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referee stated, "There's nothing that does nore damage to the
| egal system as was pointed out by the [clients] today, than an
attorney that essentially abandons them and their case[s].
That's exactly the type of thing which is nost likely to bring
di srepute on the | egal profession.™

115 The referee noted Attorney Trudgeon had been
cooperative and truly renorseful. Nonet hel ess, the referee
observed that to a great extent, Attorney Trudgeon attenpted to
rationalize or excuse his behavior. The referee rejected
Attorney Trudgeon's explanations concerning his nmental condition
of depression and his marital problens. The referee concl uded
that the nature and nunber of the counts, and the nunber of
victinms, were aggravating factors warranting revocati on.

116 The referee recomended restitution. The referee
found that client C S. (counts 17 through 23) was entitled to
restitution in the sum of $650. Cient L.W (counts 24 through
29) was entitled to restitution in the sum of $600. The referee
also found that the Estate of WW (counts 49 through 53) was
entitled to restitution of $1,162.

17 Wth respect to the anobunt converted in the B W
client matter (counts 30 through 35), the referee determ ned
BW was entitled to restitution of $12,000 and Dean Health
Plan, Inc., was entitled to restitution of $13,000. The OLR
advises that after the referee issued his report, client B.W
and the Dean Health Plan, Inc., were reinbursed by the Wsconsin
Lawer's Fund for dCient Protection (the Fund). The OLR

requests that if the court wuld adopt Referee Vocke's
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recommendation, the restitution be paid to the Fund rather than
to B.W and Dean Health Pl an.

118 The referee further recommended that Attorney Trudgeon
pay the costs incurred by the CLR On June 1, 2010, the COLR
filed a statenent seeking $4,514.06 in costs. No objection to
t he costs has been fil ed.

119 This court upholds a referee's findings of fact unless

they are clearly erroneous. See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs

Against Carroll, 2001 W 130, 929, 248 Ws. 2d 662, 636
N. W2d 718. This court independently reviews the referee's
| egal concl usi ons. Id. Here, the stipulation supports the

referee's findings of fact and |egal conclusions as to Attorney
Trudgeon's professional m sconduct. They are unchall enged.
Therefore, this court approves and adopts the referee's findings
of fact and concl usions of [|aw.

120 It is wultimately this <court's responsibility to

determine the appropriate discipline to inpose. See In re

Di sciplinary Proceedings Against Reitz, 2005 W 39, 4974, 279

Ws. 2d 550, 694 N W2d 894. The seriousness of Attorney
Trudgeon's msconduct wth respect to the 56 violations
involving 13 clients denonstrates the need to revoke his |aw
license to protect the public, courts, and |legal system fromthe
repetition of msconduct, as well as to inpress upon Attorney
Trudgeon the seriousness of his msconduct and deter other
attorneys from engagi ng i n m sconduct.

1217 W& further conclude Attorney Trudgeon shall rmake
restitution as determined by the referee, with the exception

10
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that restitution arising from counts 30 to 35 be nmade to the
Fund, rather than to B.W and Dean Health Pl an.

122 W i mpose  full costs of $4, 514. 06. Under
SCR 22.24(1m,*? the court's general policy is to inpose costs on
t he respondent. To award less than full costs, the court nust
find "extraordinary circunstances." Attorney Trudgeon has not
objected to costs and has not clained any extraordinary
circunstances to justify a reduction in costs.

123 IT IS ORDERED that the license of Mchael C. Trudgeon
to practice law in Wsconsin is revoked, effective the date of
this order.

124 |IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that M chael C. Trudgeon conply
with the provisions of SCR 22.26 concerning the duties of a
person whose license to practice law in Wsconsin has been
revoked.

125 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date

of this order, Mchael C Trudgeon nmake restitution as foll ows:

12 SCR 22.24(1m reads, in part:

The court's general policy is that upon a finding
of msconduct it is appropriate to inpose all costs,
including the expenses of counsel for the office of
| awyer regulation, upon the respondent. In cases
involving extraordinary circunstances the court may,
in the exercise of its discretion, reduce the anount
of costs inposed upon a respondent.

11
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L. W $ 600
C S $ 650
WW Estate $ 1,162
W sconsin Lawer's Fund

for Cient Protection $25, 000

126 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 70 days of the date
of this order, Mchael C  Trudgeon pay the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation the costs of this proceeding.

127 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that restitution is to be
conpleted prior to paying costs to the Ofice of Lawer

Regul at i on.

12
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